noncontrolling interests for the three months ended March 31, 2012 related to certain assets under development. These
returns of equity and contributions from noncontrolling interests were incorrectly netted against investment in assets
under development in the investing activities section of the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows. Under
GAAP, the correct presentation is to reflect the gross amount invested in assets under development and include the
cash outflow or inflow in return of equity to noncontrolling interests or contributions from noncontrolling interests,
respectively, in the financing activities section of the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows.
The table below presents the affected sections of the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows and includes the
amounts as previously reported in the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2013,
the noted adjustment to correct the errors described above and the amounts as restated.
Three months ended March 31, 2012
(Amounts in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As Restated

Operating activities:
Change in operating assets and liabilities $ (11 ) (2,158 ) (a) $ (2,169 )
Net cash provided by operating activities 12,652 (2,158 ) 10,494
Investing activities:
Investments in assets under development (30,245 ) 2,261 (a) (b) (27,984 )
Net cash used in investing activities (57,125 ) 2,261 (54,864 )
Financing activities:
Return of equity to noncontrolling interests — (321 ) (b) (321 )
Contributions from noncontrolling interests — 218 (b) 218
Net cash used in financing activities $ (10,035 ) (103 ) $ (10,138 )
(a) Represents $2,158 of the cash source reported in accounts payable and accrued expenses that was attributable to
the change in accounts payable and accrued expenses related to assets under development that should have reduced
the amount reported as investments in assets under development.
(b) The Trust received $218 in contributions from noncontrolling interests and returned capital of $321 to
noncontrolling interests related to assets under development. The net $103 use of cash should not have been included
in assets under development and the respective contributions and distributions should have been reported separately in